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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint on June 21, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the MREC may take disciplinary action against the real estate broker licenses of Rickey A. Harris for fraudulent business dealings.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 1-2, 2001.  Robert E. Jones, with Jones, Korum, Waltrip & Jones, represented Harris.  Assistant Attorney General Keith D. Halcomb represented the MREC.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 17, 2002, when the last written argument was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Harris holds real estate broker-officer License No. 1999144346 and broker-associate License No. 2000172732.  Those licenses are and were current and active at all relevant times.

2. In 1988 Harris borrowed $5,000 from his friend, Julie Hollenberg Duke, for his real estate investments.  Harris was aware that Duke had received an inheritance that consisted of cash and a house free and clear of any mortgages.  Harris repaid the $5,000 loan with interest in 1989. 

3. From about 1989 to 1993, Harris was a real estate investor affiliated with Daniel Buescher and Pioneer Real Estate Services, Inc.  Harris purchased properties, usually old houses, for the purpose of renovating, renting, and selling them for a profit.  He used his real estate licenses to access the real estate listings, but he did not enter into agency agreements with purchasers or sellers of real estate, and he did not receive commissions on sales of real estate.

4. In 1990 Harris approached Duke about obtaining another loan from her.  Harris suggested that she mortgage her home and lend him the proceeds for his real estate business. 

5. Duke agreed to mortgage her home and lend the proceeds to Harris as he suggested.  Duke relied on the fact that Harris was a licensed real estate professional.  Duke relied on Harris to complete the paperwork for the transaction.    

6. Harris obtained a loan application from Normandy Bank, where he had previously borrowed money on various properties, and he helped Duke complete the application.  Duke obtained a $49,000 mortgage on her home from Normandy Bank in order to lend the proceeds to Harris.  

7. Harris completed a promissory note and deed of trust for his loan from Duke.  On December 31, 1990, Harris signed the promissory note, which stated that he would pay Duke $49,000 with interest at the rate of 22% per annum in monthly installments of $898.34.  

8. To provide security for the loan, Harris gave Duke a deed of trust to eight properties he owned in the St. Louis area.  Those eight properties are located at 816 Eastgate, 6115 

Margaret Ave., 2808 Pasteur, 2756-58 Accomac, 5707 Hamilton, 2350 Wesglen, 6937 Melrose, and 1175 Sutter.  

9. Although the deed of trust was a secondary security interest in each of the eight properties, Harris informed Duke that there was sufficient equity in the properties to cover her loan value.  Harris told Duke that he would file the deed of trust on the eight properties.

10. In a letter dated January 5, 1991, Harris made the following request to Duke:


Please make an appointment with one of the secretaries to come in for a new deed of trust securing the money you loaned me.  I believe the current deed of trust may violate usury laws in the State of Missouri.

11. The letter dated January 5, 1991, is written on letterhead of Pioneer Real Estate Services and is signed by Harris.  The letter does not show Duke’s mailing address.  Harris believes that he either mailed the letter or may have given it to Duke’s roommate to pass it on to Duke.  Duke never received the letter.

12. Harris never filed the deed of trust on the eight properties.

13. In 1991 the deed of trust property located at 2808 Pasteur Avenue was about to be foreclosed upon.  Duke decided to purchase the property because her roommate’s mother lived there and did not want to be evicted from the house.  Duke purchased that property from Harris on November 15, 1991.  She later sold the house and made no profit on it.  Harris sold six of the eight deed of trust properties by the end of 1991. 

14. For approximately one year after signing the $49,000 promissory note, Harris made principal and interest payments to Normandy Bank on Duke’s loan and additional interest payments directly to Duke.

15. Approximately one year after signing the promissory note, Harris stopped making the monthly payments to Duke and made payments only to the bank.  Harris informed Duke that he was having difficulties in his business and that he could continue to make the payments to the bank, but he wanted more leniency from Duke.

16. After several months of making payments only to the bank, Harris’ payments became sporadic. 

17. In 1994, Duke received a notice from the bank that it would foreclose on her home.  However, Harris made additional payments to the bank to bring the mortgage current, so Duke didn’t worry about the mortgage any more that year.

18. In 1995, Duke received a notice from the bank and a newspaper clipping stating that her home was to be sold in foreclosure because Harris failed to make the mortgage payments.

19. In July of 1995, Harris attempted to pay Normandy Bank $3,100 to get the mortgage payments current.  The bank refused to accept the payment, so Harris gave it directly to Duke. 

20. Duke obtained legal counsel to prevent the foreclosure.  She discovered that Harris never filed the deed of trust on the eight properties and that he had sold six of the eight properties within 12 months of signing the deed of trust.  Harris never gave Duke any notice that he was selling the deed of trust properties.
  Harris sold the deed of trust properties in lieu of foreclosure on the following dates:

	Property
	Date of Sale
	Buyer

	Eastgate
	5-17-91
	John Giger

	Sutter

	6-17-91
	Daniel and Bridget Buescher

	Margaret
	9-25-91
	Daniel and Bridget Buescher

	Accomac
	9-25-91
	Thomas Moranville

	Wesglen
	10-4-91
	Daniel and Bridget Buescher

	Pasteur
	11-15-91
	Julie Hollenberg Duke


21. When Duke attempted to use the deed of trust to collect the money Harris owed her, Harris did not own any of the properties.

22. Duke brought suit against Harris in the St. Louis County Circuit Court alleging breach of the promissory note, fraud, equitable lien, and negligent misrepresentation.

23. On January 22, 1998, Harris and Duke reached a settlement of $69,720.  The court entered a consent judgment of $69,720 on the count for breach of promissory note and dismissed the remaining counts with prejudice.

24. In March of 2001, Harris offered to pay Duke $35,000 to settle the consent judgment.  Duke accepted the offer and signed a release.  Harris paid her $35,000.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Harris has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.

I.  Section 339.100.2(2)


The MREC alleges that Harris is subject to discipline pursuant to section 339.100.2(2), which provides:

2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *

(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction[.]

A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 744 (10th ed. 1993).


The MREC asserts that Harris made substantial misrepresentations to Duke when he told her that he would file the deed of trust and that the deed of trust would secure the loan.  Harris argues that he made no misrepresentations and that he did not record the deed of trust because Duke failed to respond to his letter of January 5, 1991, which stated that the deed of trust likely violated the usury law and that she should contact him in regards to drafting a new deed.  Duke never received that letter.  Harris argues that his failure to file the deed of trust was the result of a misunderstanding, not a misrepresentation.


The MREC failed to carry its burden to prove that Harris intended to make substantial misrepresentations on December 31, 1990, when he told Duke that he would file the deed of trust and that the deed of trust would secure the loan.  The MREC’s evidence shows that after Duke didn’t go in to sign a new deed of trust, Harris subsequently acted in an untrustworthy manner by selling the properties listed on the deed of trust without giving her notice.  However, Harris testified that he initially intended to file the deed of trust and that there was sufficient equity in the eight properties to secure the loan, and no evidence on the record shows that these were not his initial intentions or that his beliefs were mistaken.   We conclude that Harris did not make substantial misrepresentations or false promises in the conduct of his business under section 339.100.2(2).


The MREC further asserts that when Harris sold properties listed on the deed of trust without first providing notice to Duke, he intentionally concealed material facts from her.  Harris argues that he did not conceal any material facts.  Harris asserts that Duke held only a second deed of trust to the properties and that Harris transferred the properties to the holder of the first deed of trust or others under duress or in lieu of foreclosure and made a good faith effort to pay Duke.


Harris does not dispute that he sold properties listed on the deed of trust without first providing notice to Duke.  The evidence shows that Harris sold six of the eight properties within one year of signing the deed of trust.  By so quickly selling the properties that secured his loan from Duke without providing any notice to Duke that the security was gone, Harris intentionally concealed material facts.  We conclude that Harris suppressed, concealed or omitted material facts in the conduct of his business in violation of section 339.100.2(2).


Harris argues that he did not represent Duke in a fiduciary capacity and that he was neither acting as her agent nor her broker.  A licensee is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(2) only for actions occurring in the conduct of the licensee’s real estate business.  See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 708 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Harris was conducting his real estate business when he obtained the loan from Duke and when he sold properties listed on the deed of trust without first providing notice to her.   Harris’ letter dated January 5, 1991, is written on letterhead from his business.  Harris admitted that the funds were loaned for the purpose of his real estate business.  Although Harris was not acting as Duke’s agent or broker, he is subject to discipline for his actions in the conduct of his real estate business.  


Harris argues that the statute is unconstitutionally vague in violation of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.  As an executive branch agency, this Commission does not have jurisdiction to address constitutional questions.  Cocktail Fortune v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955, 957 (Mo. banc 1999).  However, Harris has properly raised his challenge before us, and he may argue it before appeals tribunals if necessary.  Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


Harris argues that he tried to pay his obligations in good faith and that his actions, even more than his testimony, demonstrate his worthiness to hold a Missouri real estate license.  However, this Commission decides only whether there is cause for discipline.  The MREC will decide the appropriate degree of discipline after we certify our record to it.  Section 621.110.

II.  Section 339.100.2(15)


The MREC cites section 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

Section 339.040.1 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.


Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So. 2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  The concealment of material facts in a real estate transaction is an indication of a lack of good moral character.  Harris presented three witnesses (his former business associate, his former banker, and an investor in his business) who testified that he is a person of good moral character and has a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  These witnesses testified that Harris has been and continues to be honest and truthful in his business dealings and that he makes good faith efforts to pay his debts.  We must counterbalance this evidence, however, with specific evidence of his business dealings with Duke.  His failure to record the deed of trust that he gave her, as well as his sale of the secured properties without notifying her, are powerful evidence that Harris did not treat Duke with honesty, fairness, and respect for her rights.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) for grounds stated in section 339.040.1(1) and (2). 


Competence is defined as “having sufficient knowledge, judgment, skill, or strength” to perform a task.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 463 (unabr. 1986).  Although Harris did not adequately safeguard Duke’s interests in the course of his transactions 

with her, the MREC did not carry its burden to show that Harris lacks the competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Therefore, we conclude that Harris is not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15) for grounds stated in section 339.040.1(3).

III.  Section 339.100.2(18)

The MREC cites section 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]


Because we find that Harris’ conduct is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(2), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” subjecting him to discipline under subdivision (18).  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Rimmell, No. 93-1586 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Feb. 10, 1994).  

Summary


Harris is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(2) and (15).  


SO ORDERED on August 20, 2002. 



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�One of the properties was sold to Duke, so she was aware that this property no longer secured the loan.  


�At the hearing, we took under advisement Harris’ objection to the use of his deposition on cross-examination to show that he made prior inconsistent statements about the disposition of the Sutter, Margaret and Wesglen properties.  We overrule that objection because it appears to be the proper use of prior inconsistent statements to impeach a witness.  However, the introduction of his alleged prior inconsistent statements did not influence our findings. 





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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